15.3	 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios
15.3.1  Reportable segment changes
The Group has changed its operating model, effective 1 July 2022. This change is part of the Group’s journey to enhance market competitiveness,
while also improving its transformation position. In essence, the Group has moved from two commercial businesses, Corporate and Investment
Banking (CIB) Pan-Africa and Retail and Business Banking (RBB) Pan-Africa, to five business units (Everyday Banking, Relationship Banking, Product
Solutions, CIB Pan-Africa and Absa Regional Operations RBB).

15.3.2	 Business portfolio changes
Business portfolio changes below resulted in the restatement of the business units’ and geographical financial results for comparative periods but
have had no impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Group.
(a)	� Costs related to business units have been reallocated between the relevant segments, resulting in an adjustment to operating expenses and

other expenses between segments.

2021

Statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
 changes

Rm

Reportable
 segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Operating expenses
RBB (35 110) — 35 110 —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a (560) (5 340) (5 900)
Everyday Banking n/a  603 (13 916) (13 313)
Relationship Banking n/a  111 (7 568) (7 457)
ARO RBB n/a (213) (8 286) (8 499)
CIB (11 138) (79)  (11 217)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 164)  138  (1 026)

Other expenses
RBB (1 199) — 1 199 —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a — (272) (272)
Everyday Banking n/a — (439) (439)
Relationship Banking n/a — (52) (52)
ARO RBB n/a (27) (436) (463)
CIB (325) (2) — (327)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (723)  29 — (694)

(b)	� The following re-allocations occurred within total income:
	 i.	� Revenue received from Islamic Banking in Everyday Banking was aligned to Group’s accounting policy and therefore eliminated the

adjustment required in Head Office.
	 ii.	� Group Treasury refined its allocation methodology to better reflect the underlying performance of the relevant business units which

resulted in the reallocation of net interest income.

2021

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Total Income
RBB 60 095 — (60 095) —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a  197 11 299 11 496
Everyday Banking n/a  437 23 638 24 075
Relationship Banking n/a  448 13 265 13 713
ARO RBB n/a (253) 11 893 11 640
CIB 23 105  761 — 23 866
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 2 673 (1 590) — 1 083

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

15.2	 Correction of prior period errors
15.2.1 Nostros and short-dated money market instruments in the Statement of cash flows
As part of the review of what constitutes Cash and cash equivalents, it was identified that nostro balances with foreign banks and short-dated
money market instruments were incorrectly excluded from Cash and cash equivalents and the Statement of cash flows has subsequently been
corrected. Refer to note 15.1 above for the impact of the afore-mentioned restatement. As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have

[…]

basis on the Statement of financial position. Certain movements in the fair value of the collateral linked to the Group’s hedging strategy were
historically reported as part of Trading portfolio assets and Trading portfolio liabilities, as opposed to Hedging portfolio assets and Hedging
portfolio liabilities, respectively. These items have been adjusted to correctly set off derivative movements from movements in collateral in terms
of the requirements of IAS 32.

Furthermore, as part of the Group’s ongoing process to improve financial controls and processes, it was identified that the fair value of certain
credit linked note (CLN) instruments had been incorrectly recognised as part of Trading portfolio assets, as opposed to Debt securities in issue.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These errors have no impact on
the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, or earnings per share of the Group.

The impact of the afore-mentioned restatements on the Statement of financial position and Statement of cash flows are as follows:

31 December 2021

Statement of financial position

As
 previously

 reported
Rm

OTC
derivatives

Rm

Fair value
on CLNs

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Trading portfolio assets 203 079 1 462 (1 301) 203 240

Hedging portfolio assets 5 159 (1 462) — 3 697

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities (72 819) (749) — (73 568)

Hedging portfolio liabilities (3 659) 749 — (2 910)

Debt securities in issue (131 076) — 1 301 (129 775)

1 January 2021

Statement of financial position

As
 previously

 reported
Rm

OTC
derivatives

Rm

Fair value
on CLNs

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Trading portfolio assets 213 521 3 525 (1 293) 215 753

Hedging portfolio assets 11 000 (3 525) — 7 475

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities (108 976) 145 — (108 831)

Hedging portfolio liabilities (4 868) (145) — (5 013)

Debt securities in issue (145 740) — 1 293 (144 447)

57Absa Group Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Group Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 202256

15.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

15.3	 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios (continued)

15.3.2	 Business portfolio changes (continued)
(c)	� Portions of the Commercial Property Finance portfolio were moved between Relationship Banking and CIB to align with client portfolio

segmentation.

2021

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Loans and advances to customers
RBB 618 194 (109) (618 085) —
Product Solutions Cluster — — 368 351 368 351
Everyday Banking — — 60 405 60 405
Relationship Banking — — 125 603 125 603
ARO RBB — — 63 726 63 726
CIB 398 418 109 — 398 527

(d)	� The reallocations as described in (a) to (b) above, resulted in the following adjustments to the related intercompany balances, which are
reported in Other assets and Other liabilities:

2021

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
 segment
 changes

Rm

Fair value
correction of

CLNs (refer to
note 1.12.2)

Rm
Restated

Rm

Other assets
RBB 519 465 — (519 465) —   —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a 1 58 631 — 58 632
Everyday Banking n/a 972 291 786 — 292 758
Relationship Banking n/a 946 115 942 — 116 888
ARO RBB n/a 143 53 106 — 53 249
CIB 495 574 (558) — (1 301) 493 715
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (658 900) (1 503) — — (660 403)

Other liabilities
RBB 602 526 — (602 526) —   —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a 494 441 638 — 442 132
Everyday Banking n/a (410) 85 385 — 84 975
Relationship Banking n/a 144 56 493 — 56 637
ARO RBB n/a 574 19 010 — 19 584
CIB 482 617 (1 333) — — 481 284
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (896 196) 531 — — (895 665)

Summary consolidated normalised financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Normalised financial results (normalised
results) as a consequence of the
Barclays PLC separation
Barclays PLC contributed R12.1 billion in 2017 (approximately
$1 billion at the time) towards the three-year separation programme,
which comprised mainly of IT and brand projects, and which
commenced on 6 June 2017.

The separation project was completed in December 2020. The Group
has reported normalised results to reflect significant post-separation
impacts on the income statement and the performance ratios.